

No. 23-1719
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY et al.
Respondents.

THE STATE OF MISSOURI'S MOTION TO STAY THE FINAL RULE
OF THE U.S. ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

ANDREW T. BAILEY

ATTORNEY GENERAL

Joshua M. Divine, #69875

Solicitor General

Samuel C. Freedlund, #73707

Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Petitioners

Office of the Attorney General

815 Olive St.

Suite 200

St. Louis, Missouri 63101

Phone: (314) 340-4869

Fax (573) 751-1774

Samuel.Freedlund@ago.mo.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. The Clean Air Act and the Interstate Transport System.	3
A. Congress Establishes a System of Cooperative Federalism.....	3
B. The Interstate Transport System and 2015 Ozone NAAQS.....	5
II. EPA Rejects Missouri’s SIP.	6
A. EPA Issues Guidance and Comments on Missouri’s Initial SIP.....	6
B. Missouri’s SIP and Supplement.....	9
C. EPA Rejects Missouri’s SIP and Ignores Missouri’s SIP Supplement.	10
ARGUMENT	13
I. Missouri is Likely to Prevail on the Merits.....	13
A. EPA Exceeded its Authority and Acted Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Denying Missouri’s SIP.....	14
B. EPA’s Refusal to Consider Missouri’s SIP Supplement was Arbitrary and Capricious.....	20
II. Missouri will Suffer Irreparable Injury Absent a Stay.....	22

A. EPA’s Final Rule Impermissibly Harms Missouri’s Sovereign Interests Under the CAA’s Cooperative Federalism Framework.....22

B. EPA’s Final Rule Causes Immediate, Irreparable Harm to Missouri’s Energy Grid.23

III. The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Stay.....25

CONCLUSION.....27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2008).....	23
<i>Baker Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Chaske</i> , 28 F.3d 1466 (8th Cir. 1994).....	25
<i>Chemical Mfrs. Ass’n v. E.P.A.</i> 28 F.3d 1259 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Delaware Dept. of Natural Resources v. E.P.A.</i> , 785 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16
<i>Dominion Transmission, Inc. v. Summers</i> , 723 F.3d 238 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6, 22
<i>E.P.A. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 572 U.S. 489 (2014).....	16
<i>EME Homer City Generation, L.P. v. E.P.A.</i> 696 F.3d 7 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	15
<i>Food and Drug Admin. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	18
<i>Friends of Boundary Waters Wilderness v. Bosworth</i> , 437 F.3d 815 (8th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Hill v. Xyquad, Inc.</i> , 939 F.2d 627 (8th Cir. 1991).....	25
<i>Iowa Utils. Bd. v. FCC</i> , 109 F.3d 418 (8th Cir. 1996).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001).....	23

<i>Kiowa India Tribe of Oklahoma v. Hoover</i> , 150 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>Michigan v. E.P.A.</i> , 213 F.3d 663 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Morris Commc'ns, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 566 F.3d 184 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	14
<i>New York v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 964 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	4, 15, 16
<i>North Dakota v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 730 F.3d 750 (8th Cir. 2013).....	5, 13, 16, 22
<i>Pavek v. Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.</i> , 967 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2020).....	27
<i>Planned Parenthood Minnesota, N. Dakota, S. Dakota v. Rounds</i> , 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. U.S.E.P.A.</i> , 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	19
<i>Train v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 421 U.S. 60 (1975)	10
<i>Union Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 427 U.S. 246 (1976).....	4
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	13
<i>Wisconsin v. E.P.A.</i> , 938 F.3d 303 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 705	2

42 U.S.C. § 7401(a)(3).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i)	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 7410(c)(1)	17, 23
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(1)(B).....	10
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(2)	10
42 U.S.C. § 7410(k)(3)	4, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7607(d)(9).....	13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 27 and 32.....	33
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f)	33
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 18(a)(2)	2

Regulations

80 Fed. Reg. 65,292 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	6
88 Fed. Reg. 9,336 (Feb. 13, 2023)	2, 6, 18, 20
88 Fed. Reg. 9336–37	21
87 Fed. Reg. 20,036 (Apr. 6, 2022)	5, 6, 26
